

IN THE
Missouri Court of Appeals
FOR THE
Western District of Missouri

No. WD68066

JANE DOE I, et al.,
Respondents,

v.

THOMAS PHILLIPS, et al., Defendants,
COL. JAMES F. KEATHLEY, Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
The Honorable Jon R. Gray, Circuit Judge

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

ARTHUR BENSON & ASSOCIATES
Arthur A. Benson II Mo. Bar #21107
Jamie Kathryn Lansford Mo. Bar#31133
4006 Central Avenue (Courier Zip: 64111)
P.O. Box 119007
Kansas City, Missouri 64171-9007
(816) 531-6565
(816) 531-6688 (telefacsimile)
abenson@bensonlaw.com
jlansford@bensonlaw.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PROHIBITING PUBLIC DISSEMINATION OF REGISTRATION MATERIAL THAT WOULD NEVER HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO APPELLANT KEATHLEY ABSENT THE RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION OF SORA TO THE DOES WHILE ALLOWING APPELLANT TO USE AND DISSEMINATE OTHER PUBLICLY AVAILABLE INFORMATION ABOUT THE DOES	3
A. Appellant Keathley Would Not Have Been Unable to Obtain, Use, or Disseminate the Does’ Identifying Information and Photographs Absent the Unconstitutional Retrospective Application of the Registration Requirement	3
B. Balancing the Equities Weighs In Favor of Prohibiting the Continued Dissemination of Identifying Information and Photographs Obtained Only as a Result of Unconstitutionally	

Required Registrations	5
II. APPELLANT KEATHLEY SHOULD BE PROHIBITED FROM DISSEMINATING ONLY IDENTIFYING INFORMATION AND PHOTOGRAPHS OBTAINED FROM THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL REGISTRATIONS	10
III. BECAUSE THIS ISSUE WAS NOT LITIGATED IN THE TRIAL COURT, BUT IS RAISED IN LITIGATION NOW PENDING IN JACKSON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DECIDE THE QUESTION; NEVERTHELESS, THERE WAS NO TRIAL COURT ERROR IN NOT LIMITING THE INJUNCTION TO PERSONS WHOSE CONVICTIONS OCCURRED IN MISSOURI BECAUSE REGARDLESS OF THE LOCATION OF THE OFFENSE, IF THE CONVICTION PRE-DATED SORA'S EFFECTIVE DATE, THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT WAS APPLIED RETROSPECTIVELY AND, THEREFORE, STILL IMPOSED A NEW OBLIGATION BASED ON PAST CONDUCT	11
IV. THE INJUNCTION SUFFICIENTLY DEFINED THE INFORMATION TO WHICH IT APPLIES	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>Bollinger County v. Ladd</i> , 564 S.W.2d 267 (Mo.App. St. L. 1978)	18-19
<i>Chapman v. Schearf</i> , 360 Mo. 551, 229 S.W.2d 552 (banc 1950)	19
<i>Colbert v. Nichols</i> , 935 S.W.2d 730 (Mo.App. S.D. 1996)	2
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 194 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. banc 2006) (“ <i>Doe I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heinrich v. Hinson</i> , 600 S.W.2d 636 (Mo.App. W.D. 1980)	2
<i>Hoechst v. Bangert</i> , 440 S.W.2d 476 (Mo. 1969)	19
<i>Joe Dan Market v. Wentz</i> , 223 Mo.App. 772, 20 S.W.2d 567 (Mo.App. St. L. 1929)	8-9
<i>Mayor, Councilmen, etc. v. Dealers Transport Co.</i> , 343 S.W.2d 40 (Mo. banc 1961)	18
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	1, 2
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338 (1939)	7
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. U.S.</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920)	6-7
<i>Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline, Inc. v. Murray</i> , 199 S.W.3d 423 (Mo.App. S.D. 2006)	1, 18
<i>Systematic Bus. Serv. Inc. v. Batten</i> , 162 S.W.3d 41 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005)	1
<i>U.S. v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978)	8

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963) 7-8

Woods v. Cantrell, 218 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. 1949) 18

ORDERS

Jane Doe I v. Thomas Phillips, et al., Case No. 03-CV-219085

AMENDED ORDER GRANTING PERMANENT INJUNCTION
(JUDGMENT), January 22, 2006 3-4, 10
